
Docket No. 4-422

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Jayne Austin,

Petitioner,

v.

United States of America,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to
The United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team # P16
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED..... vi

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

ARGUMENT 4

 I. AUSTIN HAS FOURTH AMENDMENT STANDING TO CONTEST THE GOVERNMENT'S ILLEGAL SEARCH OF THE YOUNBER BECAUSE SHE HAD A LEGITIMATE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY 5

 A. Austin Had an Actual, Subjective Expectation of Privacy in Her YOUNBER Rental Vehicle. 6

 B. Austin's Expectation of Privacy in the YOUNBER Rental Vehicle is One that Society Recognizes as Reasonable 8

 i. Society is prepared to recognize Austin's ownership interests and her legitimate presence and control over the rental vehicle 8

 ii. The Supreme Court has held that unauthorized presence in a rental vehicle is not wrongful..... 9

 iii. A case study: the expectation of privacy 11

 iv. Application: Austin had a legitimate expectation of privacy 13

 II. WHEN THE GOVERNMENT ACQUIRED THE LOCATION DATA OF AUSTIN'S RENTAL VEHICLE, IT CONSTITUTED A SEARCH..... 15

 A. When the Government Obtained Austin's Location Data, it Was a Search Because Austin Had a Reasonable Expectation of Privacy in Her Physical Movements..... 16

B. When the Government Acquired the Location Data from YOUNBER, it Constituted a Search Because the Location Data Falls Outside the Scope of the Third-Party Doctrine 19

 i. The third-party doctrine is inapplicable because Austin did not voluntarily give the location data to YOUNBER 20

 ii. The third-party doctrine is inapplicable to the location data because its nature allows the Government to track Austin's previous movements 22

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018)	6: 8, 9, 10, 11, 12 , 13, 14
<i>Camara v. Mun. Ct. of City and County of S.F.</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)	5
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	5, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	6
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 257 (1960)	6, 9, 11, 13, 15
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967):	5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 13, 16, 19, 21
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998)	10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 495 U.S. 91 (1990)	9, 11, 12, 13, 15
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978)	6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2012)	20
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	16, 19, 21, 23, 24
<i>United States v. D’Andrea</i> , 648 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2011)	4
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948)	5
<i>United States v. Diggs</i> , 385 F. Supp. 3d 648 (N.D. Ill. 2019) (mem. op.).....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Hood</i> , 920 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2019)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	17, 18, 19, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983)	18
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	19, 20, 2, 23, 24

Statute

18 U.S. Code § 2113	1
---------------------------	---

Other Authorities

U.S. Const. amend. IV7

Grace Manning, *Alexa: Can You Keep a Secret? The Third-Party Doctrine in the Age of the Smart Home*, 56 Am. Crim. L. Rev. Online 25 (2019)20
